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1. Overall Description:
SA2 would like to thank CT3 for their LS on Npcf_PolicyAuthorization support for Bulk Subscription.
The current status of the stage 2 specifications regarding Network Event Exposure System Procedure described in TS 23.502 clause 4.15 is summarized below:

· Enables subscription to event reporting, where the target for event reporting may indicate a specific UE or PDU session, a group of UE(s) or any UE (i.e. all UEs). Within a subscription all EventID(s) are associated to the same target of event reporting (possibility corresponding to multiple UE or multiple PDU sessions).

· Provides a framework used for any subscription to event reporting, so that the consumer such as NEF provides the same information to any NF, i.e. SMF, AMF, UDM and PCF. The procedure for bulk subscription is defined in clause 4.15.3.2.4 in TS 23.502.
· The list of events exposed by PCF are listed in clause Npcf_EventExposure service.
In addition, the attached CR to 23.503 adds a description and a reference to 23.502 for bulk subscription.
Question 1 from CT3 LS:

Is exposure with bulk subscription supported by the PCF in stage 2?

Response to Question 1:
The Network Exposure Event Framework allows any NF to perform bulk subscription i.e. for a group of UE(s) or any UE, to events reported by the PCF.

Question 2 from CT3 LS:

If the answer to the previous question is positive, is this functionality supported as part of the Npcf_PolicyAuthorization service or any other service?
Response to Question 2:
Event Exposure by PCF is performed using Npcf_EventExposure service, described in the attached CR to 23.502.
Question 3 from CT3 LS:

Which events can be exposed at the PCF as part of this functionality? 

Response to Question 3:
The list of events is listed in Npcf_EventExposure service.
2. Actions:

To CT3 group.

ACTION: 
SA2 kindly asks CT3 to take the answer into account.
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